

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, TOWNSHIP
COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,
KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager of the
Township of Mount Holly, JULES THIESSEN, as Mayor of
the Township of Mount Holly,

Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN
ACTION, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, THE CONSUMER
MORTGAGE COALITION, THE INDEPENDENT
COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, AND THE
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 261-3100

PAUL F. HANCOCK
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center,
Suite 3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
paul.hancock@klgates.com
(305) 539-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RECENT FINANCIAL CRISIS HAS CONFIRMED THE IMPORTANCE OF USING SENSIBLE, RISK-BASED LENDING STANDARDS THAT ARE APPLIED FAIRLY EVEN THOUGH THEY MAY NOT RESULT IN OUTCOMES BY GROUP THAT ARE PROPORTIONAL TO THE GROUP'S SHARE OF THE POPULATION	5
A. The Provision of Residential Mortgage Loan Products to Consumers	6
B. Differences in Economic and Credit Characteristics among Racial or Ethnic Groups	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. UNDER A DISPARATE-IMPACT THEORY, NON-DISCRIMINATORY APPLICATION OF SENSIBLE LENDING STANDARDS SUBJECTS RESIDENTIAL LENDERS TO A DOUBLE BIND RESULTING IN COSTLY, NON-MERITORIOUS CLAIMS	11
A. A Disparate-Impact Theory Requires No Assertion That Any Consumer Is Treated Differently for Impermissible Reasons	12
B. Disparate-Impact Claims Present Intractable Issues for Lenders	14
C. The Congressional Response to the Financial Crisis Enhances the Risk of Disparate-Impact Claims.....	17
D. The Disparate-Impact Theory Pushes Businesses toward Consideration of Factors, Which Are Themselves Unlawful, and Reduces Access to Credit.....	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. NEITHER THE COURTS OF APPEALS DECISIONS REVIEWING THE FAIR HOUSING ACT, THE ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY THE SOLICITOR GENERAL, NOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF THE ACT PROVIDE ANY BASIS FOR RECOGNIZING A DISPARATE-IMPACT THEORY	20
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Given Limited, Cursory Consideration to the Standard of Proof Required by the Fair Housing Act	21
B. No Court of Appeals Decision Has Adopted the Legal Bases Offered by the Solicitor General	26
C. HUD Declined to Adopt a Disparate-Impact Theory at the Time of the 1988 Amendments to the Fair Housing Act and for 24 Years Thereafter, with Both Congress's Actions and the Courts of Appeals' Decisions before It . . .	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia, 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i>	.25
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).</i>	.25
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service, 546 U.S. 481 (2006).</i>	.28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)</i>	.21
<i>Halet v. Wend Investment Co., 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).</i>	.25
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)</i>	.25
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation, 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013).</i>	.15
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority, 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).</i>	.25
<i>Lindsay v. Yates, 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009)</i>	.24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	23, 24, 27
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. National City Bank</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4046385 (3d Cir. Aug. 12, 2013)	15
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	24
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	23
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, North Carolina</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Town of Huntington, New York v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	21, 22
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Marengo Community Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	13, 15
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	24
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 2801	11
12 U.S.C. § 2803	11
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a)(3)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681	8
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e).....	30
12 C.F.R. § 1003.4	11, 13
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43	17, 18
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)	13
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Standards under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
About myFICO – Consumer Credit Score and Credit Report Provider, http://www. myfico.com/Company/AboutUs.aspx (last visited Aug. 29, 2013).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division Thomas E. Perez, Remarks at the National Community Reinvestment Coalition Annual Conference Luncheon (Apr. 15, 2011)	32
Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division Thomas E. Perez, Remarks at the 15th Annual Community Reinvestment Act and Fair Lending Colloquium (Nov. 7, 2011)	32
Robert B. Avery, <i>et al.</i> , Division of Research & Statistics, <i>The Mortgage Market in 2010: Highlights from the Data Reported under the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act</i> , 97 Federal Reserve Bulletin (Sept. 22, 2011)	13
Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (Aug. 2007)	9, 10, 11
Jesse Bricker, <i>et al.</i> , Division of Research & Statistics, <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , 98 Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 11, 2012)	10
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Township of Mount Holly, New Jersey, et al. v.</i> <i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.,</i> <i>et al.</i> (May 17, 2013) (U.S. No. 11-1507) . . .	21, 26, 28, 31
Complaint, <i>United States v.</i> <i>SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00397-REP (E.D. Va. May 31, 2012)	15, 16
Complaint, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01150 (D.D.C. July 12, 2012)	16
HMDA National Aggregate Report Table 4-2: Conventional Purchases by Race (2011)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 108-396 (2003)	8
Implementation of Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard: Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Implementation of Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989)	27, 29, 31
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994)	29-30
Press Release, Federal Housing Finance Agency, FHFA Limiting Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Loan Purchases to “Qualified Mortgages” (May 6, 2013)	6, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, United States Department of Housing & Urban Development, HUD to Investigate Allegations that 22 Banks and Mortgage Lenders Discriminate against African American and Latino Loan Seekers (Dec. 8, 2010)	14
Press Release, United States Department of Justice, Justice Department Reaches \$335 Million Settlement to Resolve Allegations of Lending Discrimination by Countrywide Financial Corporation (Dec. 21, 2011)	32
“Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,” Public Papers of President Ronald W. Reagan, (Sept. 13, 1988).	29
Margery A. Turner, <i>et al.</i> , for United States Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase 1 of HDS2000, Executive Summary</i> (Nov. 2002)	30
United States Census Bureau, Table 1. Median Value of Assets for Households, by Type of Asset Owned and Selected Characteristics: 2011	9
United States Census Bureau, Table H-17. Households by Total Money Income, Race, and Hispanic Origin of Householder: 1967 to 2011	10
